



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF :
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS :
LIQUIDATION COMPANY, :
 :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellant, : No. 325, 2014
 :
 :
 v. : Certification of Question of
 : Law from the United States
 : Court of Appeals for the
 : Second Circuit
 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., : C.A. No. 13-2187-bk
 individually and as Administrative Agent :
 for various lenders party to the Term Loan :
 Agreement described herein, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Appellee. :

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Eric B. Fisher
Barry N. Seidel
Katie L. Weinstein
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 277-6500

Norman M. Powell (No. 2805)
Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
John J. Paschetto (No. 3766)
Richard J. Thomas (No. 5073)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6605

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

And

Jeffrey Rhodes
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-3150

Dated: September 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. DELAWARE’S UCC ARTICLE 9 REQUIRES ONLY THAT A SECURED PARTY REVIEW AND APPROVE FOR FILING A UCC-3 TERMINATION STATEMENT TO EFFECTIVELY TERMINATE A PERFECTED SECURITY INTEREST	5
A. The Unambiguous Language Of Delaware’s UCC Article 9 Requires Authorization Of The Act Of Filing A Termination Statement, Not The Legal Consequences Of The Filing	5
1. The Delaware Administrative Rules Are Not Relevant To Construing The Plain Language Of Delaware’s UCC Article 9.....	8
2. The Official Comments To The UCC Are Not Relevant To Construing The Plain Language Of Delaware’s UCC Article 9.....	9
3. Principles Of Agency Law Are Not Relevant To Construing The Plain Language Of Delaware’s UCC Article 9	10
B. Both The Certified Question And The Question To Be Decided By The Second Circuit Focus On The Acts To Be Performed By A Person, Not The Subjective Intent Of The Secured Party.....	13
C. The Result Urged By JPMorgan And CFA Is Contrary To Well-Settled UCC Law That Was Not Substantively Changed Under The 2001 Amendments To Article 9.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994).....	6
<i>Crestar Bank v. Neal (In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va., Inc.)</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Dir. Of Revenue v. CNA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 953 (Del. 2003)	6
<i>Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. City of Wilmington</i> , 34 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2011)	6
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror & Glass, Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	16
<i>Koehring Co. v. Nolden (In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.)</i> , 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun, D.O.</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007)	5, 6, 11
<i>Md. Nat’l Bank v. Porter-Way Harvester Mfg. Co.</i> , 300 A.2d 8 (Del. 1972)	17
<i>Palmdale Hills Prop., LLC v. Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. (In re Palmdale Hills Prop., LLC)</i> , 457 B.R. 29 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Athan Contracting Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Rock Hill Nat’l Bank v. York Chem. Indus., Inc. (In re York Chem. Indus., Inc.)</i> , 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1983)	16
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	11
STATUTES	
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, Art. 9.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-102(a)(7) (2013).....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-102(a)(7) (2014).....	7

Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-509.....	2, 5, 10,12, 14
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-509 cmt. 3.....	2, 5, 10, 12
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-509(d)(1)	6, 7
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-510(a)	6, 19
Del. Code Ann. tit 6, § 9-513(d)	7

RULES

Delaware Administrative Rules § 2	9
Delaware Administrative Rules § 200.1	9
Delaware Administrative Rules § 200.2	9
Delaware Administrative Rules § 200.3	9
Delaware Administrative Rules § 200.4	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Harry C. Sigman, <i>The Filing System Under Revised Article 9</i> , 73 Am. Bankr. L.J. 61, (1999).....	16, 17
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 (2006) (cmt. b)	15
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 3.01 (2006).....	14
